



September 2019

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 002911/19

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 13th August 2019 in which you sought access to the following information:

Please could you provide me with the following information:

- 1 The number of individuals who have applied (whether successfully or unsuccessfully) to have their name removed from the Sex Offenders Register. Please provide the figures for 2016, 2017 and 2018. Please also provide a breakdown of the category of crime these individuals had committed (e.g. rape, child abuse).
- 2 The number of individuals who have actually been removed from the Sex Offenders Register. Please provide the figures for 2016, 2017 and 2018. Please also provide a breakdown of the category of crime these individuals had committed (e.g. rape, child abuse).

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 16th August 2019.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1

Year	Number of Applications
2016	13
2017	15
2018	14

Please see offence details below:-

2016
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape
Rape (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Incest
Rape
Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (16 or over)

Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Gross Indecency (with Child) Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Gross Indecency (with Child) Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Sexual Assault (Under 13)
2017
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Rape (Under 13)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
Indecent Assault (16 or over)
Attempt Rape Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
2018
Rape (Under 16)
Rape Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape (Over 16) Indecent Assault (16 or over)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Possessing indecent photographs or pseudo- photographs of children
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape (16 or over) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Gross Indecency (with Child)

Indecent Assault (Under 16) Taking indecent photographs or pseudo-photographs of children
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Gross Indecency (with Child)
Gross Indecency (with Child) Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Attempt Rape (Under 16)

Q2

Year	Number of Successful Applications
2016	12
2017	12
2018	10

Please see offence details below:-

2016
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Rape
Rape (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Incest
Rape
Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (16 or over)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
2017
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Buggery
Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Rape (Under 13)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Buggery
Indecent Assault (Under 16)

Buggery
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
Indecent Assault (16 or over)
Incest
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16) Buggery
2018
Rape (Under 16)
Rape (Over 16) Indecent Assault (16 or over)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Possessing indecent photographs or pseudo- photographs of children
Rape (16 or over) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Gross Indecency (with Child)
Indecent Assault (Under 16) Taking indecent photographs or pseudo-photographs of children
Gross Indecency (with Child) Indecent Assault (Under 14) Indecent Assault (Under 16)
Indecent Assault (Under 14)